WITHOUT A TRACE
"A Definition of Success"
by
Nancy Noever
Nancy Noever
310-480-8685 or 323-469-3907
WITHOUT A TRACE
“A DEFINITIon of Success”

You sound like Tom’s father. They
were dirt poor but his father was
at every one of his basketball
games. Tom had a different view.
She does a “Vanna White” showing all the things Tom has
provided for them as she waits for the call to go through.
It goes to voice mail. Alicia tries to hide her concern in
glibness.
AlicIA (CONT'D)
Hey honey. Sharon has reported you
missing. FBI is involved. Please
call me.
She hits end.
ALICIA (CONT'D)
I’ll call you when Tom shows up.
INT. CONVENIENCE STORE - CONTINUOUS10 10
Jack and Martin stop at a convenience store for a cup of
coffee.
11.
MARTIN

Awkward moment. Jack suddenly concentrates very hard on
stirring his coffee.
Martin (CONT'D)
Look Jack, I didn’t mean anything.
JACK
Figured my marriage was a topic of
office gossip. We’re working it
out.
MartIN
I’m sure you will.
Another awkward moment but both men want it to pass.
JACK
Let’s see if the rest of the team
has found out anything.
They retreat back to the car.
INT. FBI OFFICES - COMMAND POST - CONTINUOUS11 11
Jack and Martin join VIVIAN and DANNY at the conference
table.
VivIAN
Connectivity was founded by Joseph

They are still confused.
JACK
Martin will fill you in later.
SAMANTHA walks in holding the AIRPORT SURVEILLANCE tape which
she pops into the VCR.
SAMANTHA
He disappeared angry, by cab and
with someone following him.
She hits play.
ON THE VCR12 12
Tom, obviously upset at whomever he is talking to on the
phone, checks his watch and flags down a cab.
Samantha points to a MAN standing by a column who is watching
Tom from behind his newspaper. As soon as Tom gets into a
cab, the man flags down another cab and follows.
INT. FBI OFFICES - COMMAND POST - BACK TO SCENE13 13
DANNY
What makes you so angry that you
have to take a cab someplace when a
car service is picking you up in a

Paul. He doesn’t have authority --
But it doesn’t help us if it’s
approved. Will --
The cell phone goes dead.
MARSH (CONT’D)
Damn.
He tries the call again. No luck.
MARSH (CONT'D)
(to Chad)
Take me to La Guardia. I should be
able to get the red eye.
CHAD
(checking the freeway exit
sign)
An easier thing two exits ago.
EXT. CAB STAND - BACK TO SCENE16 16
Danny takes notes.
DANNY
So you dropped him off at La
Guardia.

Vivian acknowledges his situation with an understanding nod
and then ignores the comment.
VIVIAN
Here’s the corporate profile so
far. Pretty shaky.
Jack starts skimming it.
JACK
Marsh seems to be an important part
of it staying together.
VIVIAN
So much so that there’s a clause in
his contract that says if he misses
two market starting bells, a
temporary replacement is appointed.
Jack grabs his coat.
INT. FBI OFFICES - COMMAND POST - CONTINUOUS18 18
TIMELINE SHOT:
“11:25 PM TUES. - Rents car to go to DC.”
ExT. OUTSIDE THE PARADISE HOTEL - DAY (33 hours missing)19 19
MICHAEL TRUDEAU, 43, stakes out a seedy hotel from his car.

company. Steals the best employees
leaving the previous one in the
crapper. The old company gets a toe
tag while Marsh rakes in the cash
and bennies. My guy is suing him.
SAMANTHA
And you’re doing what?
MICHAEL
Collecting evidence to put him
away.
SAMANTHA
I don’t envy the lawyer -- won’t
have much to work with.
Michael smirks at her and returns his attention to collecting
photos of the guy leaving the hotel room.
INT. FBI OFFICES - COMMAND POST - CONTINUOUS20 20
Samantha walks up to the bullpen where the team goes over the
case.
SAMANTHA
Trudeau was right about Marsh

SCOTT
He’s been gone a long time.
INT. State Quarter-finals BASKETBALL GAME - PreVIOUS WEEK22 22
Scott makes the tying basket in a spectacular move. Just
seconds remain on the clock.
Scott looks to his Dad in the stands for approval. Tom is on
his cell phone and making his way out of the stands and the
gym.
The seconds wind down as a disappointed Scott returns his
attention to the game. He makes the winning basket at the
buzzer.
25.
Tom leaves the gym as the team surrounds Scott in triumph.
Scott misses Tom’s longing look before he leaves. Tom would
rather be there to support his son.
EXT. MarSH HOUSE - BACK tO SCENE23 23
Danny makes a lay-up and returns the ball back to Scott.
DANNY
Your Dad runs an important company.
SCOTT

TOM
Never.
ALICIA
Never?
28.
TOM
Never.
A packet slips through the door slot and hits the ground.
Thomas gently kisses her.
TOM (CONT’D)
Only you.
He walks into the kitchen, picking up the packet on his way
out.
Out the living room window, Alicia watches Sharon hurrying
back to her car.
INT. MARSH HOUSE - BaCK TO SCENE26 26
Alicia takes a long drink.
ALICIA
I told Paul the next day that it
was over.

Alaister points out the article in the paper they just
bought.
INT. PAUL CONRAD’S OFFICE - DAY (38.5 Hours MISSING)30 30
Paul opens the afternoon FED EX’s as Jack and Martin arrive.
JACK
I thought he wasn’t missing?
31.
PAUL
Not in your sense of missing but he
hasn’t checked in for two bells.
A video tape and ransom note fall out of the FED EX package.
Jack picks up the note.
JACK
So much for semantics.
He hands it to Paul.
INT. FBI OFFICES - COMMAND POST - CONTINUOUS31 31
TIMELINE SHOT:
“3:30 PM THURS. Ransom Video received”
END OF ACT TWO
32.

He hands Jack the note with a routing code on it.
PAUL
Of course, we’ll pay. We have
insurance for this kind of thing.
Not that much but we’ll cover it.
JACK
(sarcastic)
Nice to know you care so much.
Paul doesn’t get it. Jack just shakes his head.
JACK (CONT'D)
Let us do some research before you
make the transaction. We’ll take
the tape back and see if we can get
any clues.
They depart.
EXT. LOBBY GARDEN AREA - CONTINUOUS33 33
Vivian talks to Sharon, who is on her coffee break. Sharon,
concerned about who might be watching, sits down on a bench
behind some plants.
SHARON

in trouble.
VIVIAN
We’re just trying to find Mr.
Marsh. The source of information
will be kept confidential.
SHARON
Ryan Clark. He works on the 6th
floor.
INT. RYAN CLARK’s LAB - CONTINUOUS 34 34
Vivian approaches RYAN CLARK, 38, research associate.
VIVIAN
I’d like to talk to you about a
report you gave to Mr. Marsh.
34.
Ryan shuttles her into a conference room and shuts the door.
INT. LAB CONFERENCE ROOM - CONTINUOUS35 35
RYAN
That report was for Mr. Marsh’s
eyes only.
VIVIAN

We’ll change the compound once it’s
approved.
RYAN
Meanwhile we’re adding a new column
to the report for fatalities. Not
to mention possible lawsuits. We
know there is a problem.
Ryan passes him a thick document.
RyAN (CONT’D)
Here is a revised testing plan with
supporting data from Johns Hopkins
and the Mayo Clinic on sulfur-based
reactions.
Tom reviews the plan. The material at first glance is
convincing.
INT. LAB CONFERENCE ROOM - BACK TO SCENE37 37
RyAN
He was going to quietly withdraw
the application.
VIVIAN

The action attracts the attention of the Security Guard,
FRED, an armed mountain of a man. He comes over, safety off
his gun.
FRED
Are you alright, Mr. Halverson?
Tom backs off.
WillIAM
(to Security Guard)
Yes, Fred. Mr. Marsh was just
leaving.
Fred maintains a watchful eye just in case.
38.
WILLIAM (CONT'D)
WillIAM (CONT’D)
Get some sleep, Tom.
INT. FdA OFFICE OF WILLIAM HALVERSON - BACK TO SCENE41 41
JACK
Did Mr. Marsh explain why he wanted
to stop the application?
WILLIAM
Frankly, I don’t want to know. Tom
has been preoccupied the last
couple of months. Again, I don’t
need to know.
William answers his phone ending the conversation. They leave
the office.
INT. LOBBY FDA - DAY42 42
Jack and Martin notice the lobby TV as they leave
ON THE TV43 43
MarketWatch is on.
ANNOUNCER
In an expected announcement, the
FDA approved Connectivity Inc’s
drug application for R678, a
diabetes treatment.
INT. FBI OFFICES - COMMAND POST - CONTINUOUS44 44
TIMELINE SHOT:
“6 AM WED - Confronts Halverson at FDA.”
INT. FBI OFFICES - LAB AREA (45 hours missing)45 45
Martin and Samantha sits with SAUNDERS, an audio/video

hadn’t lost your focus over the
last couple of months you’d realize
that.
The sound of honking HORNS comes over the next couple of
exchanges.
TOM
This has nothing to do with me.
45.
PAUL
I’m protecting the company. What
are you doing?
TOM
I’m protecting the public from the
company.
The line goes dead.
INT. PaUL CONRAD’S OFFICE - BaCK TO SCENE49 49
Paul
We had one more conversation on
Wednesday morning just as I got in.
JACK

Tom
(V.O. on speakerphone)
I’ll never see this as best.
We’re... You’re endangering lives.
I want no part of it.
PAUL
Grab the next flight back. We’ll
have lunch. Business as usual.
46.
Tom seems distant. He’s not really talking to Paul but to
himself.
TOM
(V.O. on speaker phone)
As usual. It’s all orderly. I’ll
hardly be missed.
INT. PaUL CONRAD’S OFFICE - back to SCENE51 51
PAUL
He hung up on me. He sounded so
depressed.
MARTIN

It’s equal to his severance
package. He could fade away for a
while -- get over this urge to be
“Father Knows Best”.
Jack is not impressed. The FBI AGENTS take Paul away in
handcuffs.
MARTIN
We still don’t know where Marsh is.
Jack considers their situation.
JACK
Bring in the wife. I want to see if
she has anything to do with Paul’s
plan.
Martin nods in agreement.
47.
INT. FBI OFFICES - COMMAND POST - CONTINUOUS52 52
TIMELINE SHOT:
“7 AM WED - Calls Paul Conrad final time”
END OF ACT THREE
48.

Paul remains calm and cool.
PAUL
When my lawyer gets here, he has
documents proving that the ransom
bank transfer was from one legal
Connectivity account to another
legal corporate account. No one was
defrauded.
JACK
Are you sure that’s the way the SEC
will see it?
PAUL
That’s what over-priced lawyers are
for. Where is mine?
Vivian interrupts. All three go into the hallway.
INT. FBI OFFICES - OUTSIDE INTERROGATION ROOM - CONTINUOUS56 56
JaCK
This guy is a piece of work.
50.
MARTIN
Now you know why I left white
collar crime.
Vivian interrupts.
VIVIAN
They’ve found Marsh’s rental car.
It’s been stripped.
INT. FBI OFFICES - COMMAND POST - CONTINUOUS57 57
TIMELINE SHOT:
“4:18 PM FRI. - Abandoned Rental Car Found”
EXT. River side - DAY (59 HOURS MISSING)58 58
Forensic teams have converged on Tom’s abandoned car which

Samantha comes back with information.
SAMANTHA
There were several phone calls. The
only one we don’t already know
about is to his psychiatrist, Dr.
Winslow, around 10 AM.
JACK
Viv, you and Samantha go back to
the city and follow those leads.
Danny comes back.
DANNY
I’ve got an address on the coffee
shop.
They all head off to cars.
52.
INT. FBI OFFICES - COMMAND POST - CONTINUOUS60 60
TIMELINE SHOT:
10 AM WED Calls Dr. Winslow
INT. DR. WINSLOW OFFICE - DAY61 61
Samantha sits with DR. WINSLOW, young and idealistic.

window at an idyllic lake surrounded by mountains as he
speaks on his cell phone.
TOM
Dr. Winslow, thanks for all your
help these last couple of months.
Tom begins to pace. His attention is drawn to the gun over
the mantle.
ToM (CONT’D)
I don’t think I need the Zoloft
anymore. I finally figured it out.
Birds chirp from nearby trees.
TOM (CONT’D)
God, it’s beautiful here. Oh and I
won’t need my appointment anymore.
Tom runs his hand over the gun stock of the rifle.
INT. Dr. WINSLOW OFFICE - baCK TO SCENE63 63
Samantha makes notes.
SamANTHA
Is that a suicide note?
Dr.WINSLOW

Please find my husband. I’d miss
him.
Vivian nods. She will do her best.
INT. CAR - DAY (61 HOURS MISSING)65 65
Martin drives down a country road.
MARTIN
(on phone)
A left at the big oak with a fork.
She didn’t mention a street name.
Martin sees the big oak with a fork in it.
54.
MArtIN (CONT’D)
(on phone)
Vivian, is it a dirt road?... Then
I found it.
EXT. CABIN - CONTINUOUS66 66
Martin drives up to the cabin. There are fresh tire tracks.
He walks the last several yards.
Martin looks through the window. No one there. He checks the
perimeter. All clear.
He tries the door. Unlocked. He hears dishes CRASHING. He
draws his gun and proceeds cautiously into the house.
INT. CABIN - CONTINUOUS67 67
This morning’s newspaper sits on the kitchen table. A freshly
washed glass in the dish rack. Broken dishes on the floor.
A RACCOON scurries past him startling him. Martin opens the
door and chases the raccoon.

SID (CONT’D)
Win or lose, you and your Dad
talked basketball. Same with your
son?
Tom
Not so much.
SID
It’s never too late.
TOM
Sometimes it is.
57.
SID
My experience -- teenagers live for
the moment. Sons always have time
for basketball with their Dad.
INT. SID’S PLACE CAFE - BACK TO SCENE70 70
JACK
What time was this?
SID
It was the morning breakfast crowd.